

ember



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to avoid serious injury or property damage, including the following:

- Read and follow all instructions.
- **Do not microwave.** Mug is hand wash only. Use water and mild soap to clean.
- Do not place near heat sources or heat-producing devices. Do not touch inside vessel hot surfaces.
- Use under adult supervision.
- Use only power supply and coaster provided with the product for charging. Do not use any other third-party accessories.
- Unplug power supply from the wall when not in use and before cleaning. Clean the power supply and charging coaster with a clean, dry cloth and do not immerse in water or other liquid to protect against fire, electric shock and injury to person.
- Do not operate the product with a damaged cord, plug or coaster, or after the product malfunctions. Attempting to open or service the unit voids all warranties and may cause injury to user. If you experience problems with the device, discontinue use and contact Ember for assistance.
- If any of the instructions provided are not followed, or the equipment is used in a manner not specified by the manufacturer, the protection provided by the equipment for fire, electric shock or injury to persons may be impaired.
- This product is intended for consumable liquids like coffee and tea.
- This appliance is intended to be used in households and hospitality applications such as: staff kitchen areas, offices and other working environments, farm houses; by clients in hotels, motels and other residential environments; bed and breakfast type environments.
- Do not dispose of the battery by crushing, cutting or exposing to fire or high temperature, as an explosion can result.

- Do not expose the battery to high temperature or extremely low air pressure, as leakage of flammable material or an explosion can occur.
 - Save these instructions.
-

FCC Statement: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used according to the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which is found by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
- Increase the separation between the equipment and devices
- Connect the equipment to an outlet other than the receiver's
- Consult a dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations FCC/IC CNR-102 établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet émetteur ne doit pas être situé au même endroit ou fonctionner avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

INDUSTRY CANADA STATEMENT: CAN RSS-GEN/CNR-GEN

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément à la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour l'émetteur par Industrie Canada.

Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique à l'intention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l'intensité nécessaire à l'établissement d'une

communication satisfaisante. Cet appareil est conforme à la norme FCC/IC RSS-102 relative aux limites d'exposition aux radiations dans un environnement non contrôlé.

GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

Lors de l'utilisation de ce produit, les précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être respectées, notamment celles qui suivent :

- Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions.
- Ne pas mettre au four micro-ondes. Nettoyer la tasse à la main uniquement avec de l'eau et du savon doux.
- Ne pas placer près de sources de chaleur ou autres appareils à production de chaleur. Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes à l'intérieur du récipient et ne pas allumer l'appareil à sec.
- Utiliser sous la supervision d'un adulte.
- Utiliser uniquement le chargeur et la base fournis avec l'appareil. Ne pas utiliser d'accessoires qui ne sont pas d'origine.
- Débrancher la prise électrique du mur lorsqu'il n'est pas en cours d'utilisation et avant tout nettoyage. Nettoyer la prise et la base avec un tissu sec et ne pas les immerger dans l'eau ou autres liquides pour les protéger du feu, d'une décharge électrique et d'une blessure corporelle.
- Ne pas allumer l'appareil avec un cordon, une base ou une prise défectueux ou après un mauvais fonctionnement du produit. Tenter l'ouverture ou la réparation de l'unité annule toute garantie et pourrait causer une à l'utilisateur. En cas de problème avec l'appareil, interrompre son utilisation et contacter Ember pour une assistance.
- Si les instructions indiquées ne sont pas respectées, ou si l'équipement est utilisé d'une façon autre que spécifiée par le fabricant, la protection fournis par l'équipement contre le feu, les décharges électriques ou les blessures corporelles pourrait être affectée
- Le produit est destiné aux produits liquides comme le café et le thé.
- Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans les ménages et les structures d'accueil telles que les cuisines du personnel, les bureaux et autres environnements de travail, les fermes ; ainsi que par les clients dans les hôtels, les motels et autres environnements résidentiels ; et dans les environnements de type chambres d'hôtes.
- Conserver ces instructions.

AUSTRALIAN CONSUMER LAW

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a

replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

For further information on consumer rights in Australia, visit www.consumerlaw.gov.au and www.accc.gov.au/consumer/guarantees



WEEE Statement:

Information on application of EU WEEE Directive

This product is subject to European Union regulations that promote the re-use and recycling of used electrical and electronic equipment. The symbol above, on the product, its batteries or packaging, means that the product and its batteries must not be disposed of with your household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to dispose of your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment. For more information on where to drop off your waste equipment, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or the place where you purchased the product.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY STATEMENT

Hereby, Ember Technologies, Inc. declares that the radio equipment type Ember Mug 2 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.ember.com/declarationofconformity

UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY STATEMENT

Hereby, Ember Technologies, Inc. declares that the radio equipment type Ember Mug 2 is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.ember.com/declarationofconformity



BATTERY DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Dispose of batteries according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.

EU CONTACT ADDRESS

Seko Logistics Benelux
Steenhouwerstraat 50
Hoogvliet Rotterdam, 3194 AG
Phone: +31(0)2090934

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Al utilizar este producto, siempre deben seguirse las precauciones de seguridad básicas para evitar lesiones graves o daños materiales, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:

- Lea y siga todas las instrucciones.
- No la ponga en el microondas. La taza se lava a mano únicamente. Utilice agua y jabón suave para limpiarla.
- No deje el producto cerca de fuentes de calor o de dispositivos generadores de calor. No toque las superficies interiores calientes del recipiente y no haga funcionar el producto seco.
- Utilizar bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
- Solo utilice la fuente de alimentación y el posavasos incluidos con el producto para cargarlo. No utilice ningún otro accesorio externo.
- Desconecte la fuente de alimentación de la pared cuando no utilice el producto y antes de limpiarlo. Limpie la fuente de alimentación y el posavasos cargador con un paño limpio y seco y no lo sumerja en agua ni en otro líquido como protección contra incendios, descargas eléctricas y lesiones a personas.
- No haga funcionar el producto si el cable, enchufe o posavasos están dañados, o si el producto se avería. Al intentar abrir o reparar la unidad, se anulan todas las garantías y la acción puede provocar daños al usuario. Si tiene problemas con el dispositivo, descontinúe su uso y comuníquese con Ember para solicitar asistencia.
- Si no se sigue alguna de las instrucciones dadas o si se utiliza el equipo de un modo no especificado por el fabricante, la protección ofrecida por el equipo en caso de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones a personas puede verse limitada.
- Este producto está diseñado para líquidos consumibles como café y té.
- Este aparato está destinado para ser utilizado en hogares y aplicaciones de hostelería como áreas de cocina del personal, oficinas y otros entornos laborales, casas de campo; por clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos residenciales, y entornos tipo "bed and breakfast".
- Guarde estas instrucciones.

IMPORTANTI MISURE DI PROTEZIONE

Quando utilizzi questo prodotto, segui sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di base per evitare gravi lesioni alle persone e danni alle cose, tra cui:

- Leggi e segui tutte le istruzioni.
- Non mettere nel microonde. La tazza dev'essere lavata esclusivamente a mano. Utilizzare acqua e sapone delicato per lavare.
- Non posizionare nei pressi di fonti di calore o di dispositivi che producono calore. Non toccare le superfici calde interne del contenitore e non utilizzare l'unità se asciutta.
- Utilizzare sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
- Usare solo l'alimentatore e il sottobicchiere forniti con il prodotto per la ricarica. Non usare accessori di terze parti.
- Scollegare l'alimentatore dalla parete quando non in uso e prima della pulizia. Pulire l'alimentatore e il sottobicchiere di carica con un panno asciutto e pulito e non immergere in acqua o in altro liquido per evitare incendi, scossa elettrica e lesioni alle persone.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto con un cavo, una presa o un sottobicchiere danneggiati o dopo un malfunzionamento del prodotto. Il tentativo di aprire o effettuare la manutenzione dell'unità annulla tutte le garanzie e potrebbe causare lesioni dell'utente. In caso di problemi con il dispositivo, interrompere l'uso e contattare Ember per ricevere assistenza.
- Nel caso in cui non si seguano le istruzioni fornite o qualora l'apparecchiatura venga usata in un modo non specificato dal produttore, la protezione fornita dall'apparecchiatura contro incendio, scossa elettrica o lesioni alle persone potrebbe essere compromessa.
- Questo prodotto è progettato per l'uso con liquidi commestibili come caffè e tè.
- Questo apparecchio è destinato all'uso in applicazioni domestiche e di ospitalità quali: cucine per il personale, uffici e altri ambienti di lavoro, fattorie; da clienti in hotel, motel e altri ambienti residenziali; ambienti tipo bed and breakfast.
- Conservare le presenti istruzioni.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bei Verwendung dieses Produkts müssen immer grundlegende Sicherheitsmaßnahmen beachtet werden, um ernsthafte Verletzungen oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden:

- Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.
- Nicht in die Mikrowelle stellen. Sie dürfen den Becher nur von Hand abspülen. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen

Wasser und milde Seife.

- Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder Wärme erzeugenden Geräten ab. Berühren Sie nicht die heißen Oberflächen des Behälters und betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in leerem Zustand.
- Unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen zu verwenden.
- Verwenden Sie nur das mit dem Produkt mitgelieferte Netzteil und den Untersetzer zum Aufladen. Verwenden Sie kein anderes Zubehör von Drittanbietern.
- Trennen Sie das Netzteil von der Steckdose, wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt und bevor es gereinigt wird. Zum Schutz vor Feuer, Stromschlag und Verletzungen dürfen Sie das Netzteil und die Ladestation nur mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch reinigen und nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten eintauchen.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät weder nach einer Störung noch mit beschädigtem Kabel, Stecker oder Untersetzer. Der Versuch, das Gerät zu öffnen oder zu warten, führt zum Erlöschen aller Gewährleistungen und kann zu Verletzungen des Benutzers führen. Wenn Sie Probleme mit dem Gerät haben, stellen Sie die weitere Verwendung ein und wenden Sie sich an Ember.
- Wenn eine der angegebenen Anweisungen nicht befolgt wird oder das Gerät in einer vom Hersteller nicht bestimmten Weise verwendet wird, kann der Schutz des Geräts gegen Feuer, elektrischen Schlag oder Personenschäden beeinträchtigt werden
- Dieses Produkt ist für Getränke wie Kaffeeund Tee bestimmt.
- Dieses Gerät ist für den Gebrauch in Haushalten, und für Versorgungsanwendungen gedacht, wie zum Beispiel Mitarbeiterküchenbereiche, Büros und andere Arbeitsumgebungen, landwirtschaftliche Häuser; für den Gebrauch durch Kunden/Gäste in Hotels, Motels und sonstigen Unterkunftsbereichen; in Frühstückspensjonsbereichen.
- Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig auf.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

Ao utilizar este produto, devem ser sempre seguidas precauções básicas de segurança para evitar danos pessoais graves ou danos materiais, incluindo as seguintes:

- Leia e siga todas as instruções.
- Não coloque a caneca no micro-ondas. A caneca apenas deve ser lavada à mão. Use água e sabão neutro para a limpeza.
- Não coloque a caneca perto de fontes de calor ou de dispositivos que produzem calor. Não toque nas superfícies interiores quentes do recipiente e não faça funcionar o produto a seco.

- Utilização sob supervisão de um adulto
- Use apenas a fonte de alimentação e a base fornecidas com o produto para o carregador. Não utilize qualquer outro acessório de terceiros.
- Desligue a fonte de alimentação da parede quando não utiliza o produto e antes de o limpar. Limpe a fonte de alimentação e a base de recarga com um pano limpo e seco e não a mergulhe na água nem noutro líquido para evitar o risco de incêndio, choques elétricos e lesões pessoais.
- Não coloque o produto em funcionamento com um cabo, uma ficha ou uma base danificadas nem após uma avaria do produto. A tentativa de abrir ou reparar a unidade anula todas as garantias e pode causar ferimentos ao utilizador. Se tiver problemas com o dispositivo, deixe de o utilizar e entre em contacto com a Ember para solicitar assistência.
- Se qualquer uma das instruções fornecidas não for seguida, ou se o equipamento for utilizado de forma não especificada pelo fabricante, a proteção fornecida pelo equipamento contra incêndio, choque elétrico ou ferimentos a pessoas pode ser afetada.
- Este produto destina-se a líquidos consumíveis como café e chá.
- Este aparelho destina-se a ser usado em aplicações domésticas e de hospitalidade, tais como: áreas de cozinha para funcionários, escritórios e outros ambientes de trabalho, casas rurais; por clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros ambientes residenciais; ambientes do tipo pequeno-almoço.
- Guarde estas instruções.

당해 무선설비는 운용 중 전파혼신 가능성이 있음
이 기기는 인명안전과 관련된 서비스에 사용할 수 없습니다
B 급 기기 (가정용 방송통신기기)



기기의 명칭/모델명: 특정소출력 무선기기
(무선데이터통신시스템용 무선기기)/ CM21
인증번호-R-C-WLY-CM21
인증 받은 자의 상호: EMBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
제조연월: 2019
제조자/제조국가: EMBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC./중국

이 기기는 가정용 (B 급) 으로 전자파적합등록한 기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

중요 안전 지침

본 제품을 사용할 때는 항상 다음 내용과 함께 심각한 부상이나 재산상의 피해를 방지하기 위해 기본 안전 수칙을 준수해야 합니다.

- 모든 지침을 읽고 따르십시오.
- 전차레인지에 넣고 돌리지 마십시오. 머그컵은 손세척만 가능합니다. 세척할 때는 물과 순한 비누를 사용하십시오.
- 열일 또는 열이 발생하는 장치 주변에 두지 마십시오. 용기의 뜨거운 면 안쪽을 만지지 말고 건조한 상태에서 작동하지 마십시오.
- 충전 코드는 물이나 다른 액체에 담그지 마십시오.
- 제품에 함께 제공된 전원 공급장치와 받침단 사용하십시오. 타사의 액세서리를 사용하지 마십시오.
- 사용하지 않을 때 그리고 세척하기 전에는 벽에서 전원 공급장치를 뽑으십시오. 전원 공급장치와 충전 장치를 깨끗하고 마른 천으로 닦고, 화재, 감전 및 부상을 방지하려면 물이나 기타 액체에 담그지 마십시오.
- 코드, 플러그 또는 충전 받침이 손상되었거나 제품이 오작동한 뒤에는 제품을 조작하지 마십시오. 유닛을 열거나 정비하려고 하면 보증을 받을 수 없으며 부상을 입을 수도 있습니다. 장치에 문제가 있는 경우에는 사용을 중단하고 Ember에 연락하여 도움을 받으십시오.
- 지침을 준수하지 않거나 제조업체가 규정한 방식으로 장비를 사용하지 않는 경우에는 제품이 가진 화재, 감전 또는 부상의 예방 기능으로 보호를 받을 수 없게 됩니다.
- 이 제품은 커피와 차 등의 음료를 위한 것입니다.
- 본 기기는 직원용 주방 공간, 사무실 및 기타 직접 환경, 농가와 같은 가정 및 업계 애플리케이션에서, 호텔, 모텔 및 기타 주거 환경에 있는 고객들이, 침대 및 아침식사 유형의 환경에 사용하도록 고안되었습니다.
- 이 지침서를 잘 보관하십시오.

この装置は、情報処理装置等電波障害自主規制協議会（VCCI）の基準に基づくクラス B 情報技術装置です。この装置は、家庭環境で使用することを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。

重要な安全対策

本製品を使用する際は、重傷や深刻な破損を避けるため、以下を含む安全に関する基本的な注意事項を必ず守ってください。

- すべての説明を読み、従ってください。
- 電子レンジで使用しないでください。マグは手洗い専用です。水と中性洗剤を使って洗ってください。
- 熱源のそば、または加熱装置のそばに置かないでください。胴体の高温面に触れたり、ユニットを乾いた状態で動作させないでください。
- 大人の監督のもとで使用してください。
- 充電には製品に同梱された電源とコースターのみを使用してください。他のサードパーティの付属品を使用しないでください。
- 使用しないときまたは洗浄の前にはコンセントを引き抜いてください。

ADDITIONAL PRODUCT INFORMATION

Operating Temperature:

0°C - 35°C / 32°F - 95°F

Capacity:

Ember Cup, 6 oz (CM2IS): 6 fl oz / 178 ml

Ember Mug, 10 oz (CM19, CM2IM): 10 fl oz / 295 ml

Ember Mug, 14 oz (CM19P, CM2IL): 14 fl oz / 414 ml

Electrical Rating:

Power Supply: 100-240Vac, 50-60Hz, 1A; 39.9W

Ember Cup, 6 oz (CM2IS): 19Vdc, 2.1A

Ember Mug, 10 oz (CM19, CM2IM): 19Vdc, 2.1A

Ember Mug, 14 oz (CM19P, CM2IL): 19Vdc, 2.1A

Energy Efficiency:

Average active efficiency: 89.2%

Efficiency at low load: 86.6%

No-load power consumption: 0.05W

Storage and Transport Conditions:

Temperature: -20°C - 45°C / -4°F - 113°F

Humidity: 50% - 90%

Household Type

Power Adapter Manufacturer:

Asian Power Devices

☐☐C

Battery Charger (Power Adapter):

WA-40J19

For support, please visit: ember.com/help



NOTICE: These important safety instructions are available in languages in addition to English.



ember.com/manuals

EMBER and the EMBER Logo are trademarks of Ember Technologies, Inc. Visit ember.com/trademarks for more information on Ember Technologies' trademarks. All other trademarks, service marks and company names are the property of their respective owners.

い。電源と充電コースターをきれいな乾いた布でクリーニングし、水やその他の液体に浸すなどしないで、火災、感電、怪我を防止してください。

- 損傷のあるコード、プラグ、またはコースターと共に製品を使ったり、製品が誤作動した後で製品を使ったりしないでください。装置を開こうと試みたり、修理しようとして試みたりすることにより、すべての保証が無効になり、使用者が怪我を負う場合があります。装置に問題が起きたら、使用を中断し、Emberに連絡して支援を受けてください。
- 示された指示に従わなかった場合、または機器が製造元により指定された方法で使用されなかった場合、機器に提供されている火災、感電、または怪我に対する保護は無効になります。
- 本製品はコーヒーやお茶のような消費用の液体を対象にしています。
- 本製品は、家庭やサービスにおける次のような使用を想定しています：従業員用キッチンエリア、オフィス、その他の職場環境、農家での使用、または、ホテル、モーテル、その他の居住用環境や、B&Bタイプの宿泊環境における顧客による使用。
- この指示書を保存してください。

重要保障

使用本产品時、为避免严重伤害或财产损失，应始终遵循基本安全防范措施，如下所示：

- 请阅读并遵循所有说明。
- 请勿微波加热。马克杯仅可手洗。请用清水和温和的肥皂进行清洗。
- 请勿放置在热源或产热装置附近。请勿触摸容器内的热表面，请勿干烧。
- 在成人监督下使用。
- 仅可使用产品自带的电源和杯托进行充电。请勿使用任何其他第三方配件。
- 在不使用和清洗前，请从墙上拔下电源插头。请使用干净的干布清洁电源和充电杯托，切勿将其浸入水或其他液体中，以防火灾、触电和人身伤害。
- 请勿使用损坏的电源线、插头或杯托，或在产品发生故障后使用本产品。请勿试图打开或维修设备，否则会导致所有保修服务失效，并可能导致用户受伤。如果您遇到设备问题，请停止使用并联系 Ember 寻求帮助。
- 如果没有遵守任何所提供的说明，或者未按制造商规定的方式使用设备，那么防止火灾、触电、人身伤害等设备所提供的保护可能会受到损害。
- 本产品适用于咖啡、茶等可饮用液体。
- 本设备旨在用于家庭、酒店（例如：员工厨房区域）、办公室和其他工作场所、农舍；适用于酒店、汽车旅馆和其他居住环境中的客户；住宿和供应早餐的场所。
- 请保存这些说明。

电池拆卸说明

从产品中取出电池之前，请确保电池电量已耗尽。

所需工具：

- 星型螺丝刀
- 高摩擦力橡胶垫

- 1) 将马克杯倒置，固定钢制容器，使用高摩擦力胶垫将塑料外壳按顺时针方向旋转 10°
- 2) 在钢制容器和塑料外壳之间，用平板撬开产品的塑料端盖
- 3) 旋开端盖中用于固定金属板的三颗螺丝，卸下金属板
- 4) 拆下柔性接头
- 5) 拆下固定住印刷电路板的最后一颗螺丝
- 6) 从端盖上拆下电池/印刷电路板组件
- 7) 断开电池与印刷电路板的连接
- 8) 将电池从印刷电路板上取下

重要安全注意事項

使用本产品時，應始終遵循基本的安全預防措施，以避免嚴重傷害或財產損失，包括以下內容：

- 請閱讀並遵循所有指示。
- 請勿微波加熱。杯子僅可手洗，請用清水和溫和的肥皂進行清洗。
- 請勿放置在熱源或發熱裝置附近。請勿觸摸容器內的發熱表面，且請勿乾燒。
- 請在成人監護下使用。
- 僅可使用產品所附的電源供應器和充電杯墊進行充電，請勿使用任何其他廠商所生產的配件。
- 在不使用和清洗前，請從牆上拔下電源插頭。請使用乾淨的乾布清潔電源供應器和充電杯墊，切勿將其浸入水或其他液體中，以防止火災、觸電和人身傷害的發生。
- 請勿使用損壞的電源線、插頭或杯墊，或在產品發生故障後使用本产品。請勿試圖打開或維修設備，否則會導致所有保固服務失效，並可能導致用戶受傷。如果您遇到設備上的問題，請停止使用並聯繫 Ember 尋求協助。
- 如果沒有遵守所提供的說明，或未按製造商規定的方式使用本产品，那麼本产品用於防止火災、觸電、人身傷害等問題的保護機制可能會受到損壞。
- 本产品適用於可飲用液體，像是咖啡與茶等。
- 此工具適宜家用及待客場合，比如：員工廚房區域、辦公室以及其他工作場所環境、農家；供酒店、汽車旅館和其他住宿場所的客人使用；用在床頭及早餐之類環境。
- 請保存這些說明。

组件名称	有害物质					
	铅 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	镉 (Cd)	六价铬 (Cr VI)	多溴联苯 (PBB)	多溴联苯醚 (PBDE)
印刷电路板组装	X	○	○	○	○	○
电缆	X	○	○	○	○	○
电源适配梯	X	○	○	○	○	○
机箱	○	○	○	○	○	○
充电器	X	○	○	○	○	○

此表是按照 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。

○: 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。

X: 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。



合格证 已检验

符合 GB4806.9-2016 GB4806.10-2016

**Complies with
IMDA Standards
DA105282**